



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FILED

12-30-09
04:59 PM

Application of Pacific Gas and Electric Company)
for Approval and Recovery of Costs Associated)
with its Fuel Cell Project (U 39 E))

Application 09-02-013
(Filed March 2, 2009)

Application Of Southern California Edison)
Company (U 338-E) for Authority to Implement)
and Recover in Rates the Cost of its Proposed)
Fuel Cell Installation Program for State)
Universities.)

Application No. 09-04-018
(Filed April 27, 2009)

OPENING BRIEF OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY (U 338-E)

DOUGLAS K. PORTER
GLORIA M. ING
WALKER A. MATTHEWS III

Attorneys for
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY

2244 Walnut Grove Avenue
Post Office Box 800
Rosemead, California 91770
Telephone: (626) 302-6879
Facsimile: (626) 302-3990
E-mail: walker.matthews@sce.com

Dated: **December 30, 2009**

OPENING BRIEF OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY (U 338-E)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	SECTION	PAGE
I.	INTRODUCTION	2
II.	PROCEDURAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
	A. Summary of SCE’s Fuel Cell Program.....	3
	B. Summary of Fuel Cell Program Costs and Cost Recovery Request.....	4
	C. Summary of Intervenors’ Arguments	5
	D. Scoping Memo Issues	6
III.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
IV.	ARGUMENT	8
	A. SCE’s Fuel Cell Program and Costs Are Reasonable.....	8
	1. SCE’s Fuel Cell Program is a Beneficial Demonstration Project That Supports State Policy and Will Provide Many Direct Benefits to SCE Customers.	8
	2. SCE’s Costs Are Reasonable.....	10
	a) The Published Standards Cited By DRA Confirm SCE’s Cost Estimate.	10
	b) The Commission Should Not Eliminate the Electric-Only Fuel Cell Installation.....	12
	3. The Contingency Included By SCE is Necessary To Cover Scope Modifications Made During Final Engineering.....	12
	4. Levelized Costs Should Not Determine Reasonableness.	15
	5. The Current Planned Commercial Relationship Between The Universities and SCE Makes Sense.....	15
	B. SCE’s Fuel Cell Program Meets The Commission’s Criteria for Utility- Owned Generation and Competitive Solicitation of Projects.	16
	C. SCE’s Cost Recovery Proposal is Reasonable Given the Broad Benefits Provided By SCE’s Fuel Cell Program.....	17
	D. The Use of Uncommitted SGIP Funds is Appropriate to Buy-Down the Initial Capital Costs of SCE’s Fuel Cell Program.	18

OPENING BRIEF OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY (U 338-E)

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

	SECTION	PAGE
E.	SCE's Fuel Cell Program Will Not Interfere With Any Other Commission Programs That Promote Fuel Cell Technology.	20
V.	CONCLUSION.....	20
	APPENDIX A SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

California Public Utilities Commission Decisions

D.09-06-049	18
D.08-09-012	6, 17, 18
D.07-12-052	6, 7, 16, 17
D.04-12-048	17, 18
R.08-06-024.....	7

California Legislation

AB 32	2, 9
SB 1298.....	3, 9

Miscellaneous

Executive Order S-20-04	2, 9
-------------------------------	------

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Application of Pacific Gas and Electric Company) for Approval and Recovery of Costs Associated) with its Fuel Cell Project (U 39 E)) <hr/>	Application 09-02-013 (Filed March 2, 2009)
Application Of Southern California Edison) Company (U 338-E) for Authority to Implement) and Recover in Rates the Cost of its Proposed) Fuel Cell Installation Program for State) Universities.) <hr/>	Application No. 09-04-018 (Filed April 27, 2009)
